

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

CARIBOU MUNICIPAL COURT.

Снар. 243

Chapter 243.

An Act to further amend Chapter three hundred and fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to Caribou Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 2, chapter 352, special laws, 1905, as amended by ohapter 440, special laws, 1907, as amended by ohapter 357, special laws, 1909, further amended.

Judge, appointment of.

---docket.

---recorder, appointment of, and tenure. ---duties of recorder.

---compensation of recorder. Section two of chapter three hundred and fifty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chapter four hundred forty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seven, and further amended by chapter three hundred and fifty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nine, is hereby further amended by striking out in the eighteenth line the words "one hundred," and inserting in place thereof the words 'two hundred,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Said court shall consist of one judge, who shall 'Section 2. be a member of the bar of this state, who shall be appointed in the manner and for the term provided by the constitution of this state, and he shall be, ex-officio, a justice of the peace for the state. The said judge shall enter or cause to be entered on the docket of said court all civil and criminal actions, with full minutes of the proceedings in and disposition of the same, which docket shall be at all times open to inspection; and he shall perform all other duties required of similar tribunals in this state. Said court shall have a recorder, who shall be an attorney at law and be appointed by the governor, and who shall hold his office for four years. He shall be sworn by said judge, and keep the records of said court when requested to do so by said judge. In case of the absence from the court room or sickness of the judge, or when the office of judge shall be vacant, the recorder shall have and exercise all the powers of said judge, and perform all the duties of said judge by this act, receiving as compensation the sum of two hundred dollars, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook; and the signature of the recorder as such, shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge; and copies of the records of said court, duly certified by the judge or recorder thereof, shall be legal evidence in all courts of this state.'

Approved March 29, 1911.